
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

DOCKET NUMBER
19-6655

VERNON EARLE,
Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

MICHAEL SHREVES, Correctional Counselor; JOSE RIVERA, Unit Manager in Training; RHONDA DOMAS, Training Unit Manager; DERRICK WASHINGTON, Lieutenant; SQUIRES, Lieutenant, Special Investigative Services; BRAD GORONDY, Special Investigative Agent; MICHAEL BRECKON, Associate Warden; RACHEL THOMPSON, Executive Assistant; JENNIFER SAAD, Warden; KEVIN KELLY, Complex Warden; ANGELA GYORKO, Case Manager; CHRISTOPHER PULICE, Case Management Coordinator; J. F. CARAWAY, BOP Regional Director; and IAN CONNORS, National Inmate Appeals Administrator.
Defendants/Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA
THE HONORABLE JOHN P. BAILEY, DISTRICT JUDGE

APPELLEES' BRIEF

WILLIAM J. POWELL
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY

Erin K. Reisenweber
Assistant United States Attorney
217 West King Street, Suite 400
Martinsburg, West Virginia 25401
(304) 262-0590

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	3
II. Factual Background	5
III. Procedural History	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. Standard of Review.....	13
II. Although the district court did not conduct a special factors analysis pursuant to <u>Ziglar v. Abbasi</u> , dismissal of Plaintiff’s claim is still proper because multiple special factors counsel against a <u>Bivens</u> decision in Plaintiff’s case.....	13
A. This case presents a new <u>Bivens</u> context.....	17
B. An alternative process exists by which Plaintiff can pursue his claims.....	18
C. Additional special factors counsel hesitation against implying a <u>Bivens</u> remedy in this context.....	19

III. Even if a <u>Bivens</u> remedy were extended to Plaintiff's First Amendment claim, the district court correctly determined that defendants were entitled to qualified immunity.....	23
A. Plaintiff fails to meet the second prong because a prisoner's First Amendment right to be free from retaliation for filing grievances was not clearly established at the time of the events in question.	24
B. Even if Plaintiff could meet the second prong, the district court correctly found that Plaintiff failed to establish a First Amendment case of retaliation...	26
IV. The district court did not abuse its discretion by granting summary judgment without permitting further discovery by the incarcerated Plaintiff.....	28
CONCLUSION	31
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Adams v. Rice</u> , 40 F.3d 72 (4th Cir. 1994).....	24, 25, 26
<u>Anderson v. Creighton</u> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	23
<u>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</u> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	23, 24, 25
<u>Attkisson v. Holder</u> , 925 F.3d 606 (4th Cir. 2019).....	24
<u>Bell v. Wolfish</u> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	21
<u>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</u> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	9, 14
<u>Booker v. South Carolina Department of Corrections</u> , 855 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. April 28, 2017)	17, 25
<u>Bush v. Lucas</u> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	17, 19
<u>Carlson v. Green</u> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	14
<u>Core Commc'ns, Inc. v. Verizon Md. LLC</u> , 744 F.3d 310 (4th Cir. 2014).....	13
<u>Correctional Services Corp v. Malesko</u> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	14, 17, 18
<u>Davis v. Passman</u> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	14
<u>Edwards v. City of Goldsboro</u> , 178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999).....	23
<u>Evans v. Techs. Applications & Serv. Co.</u> , 80 F.3d 954 (4th Cir. 1996).....	29

<u>FDIC v. Meyer</u> , 510 U.S. 471	14
<u>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</u> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	23
<u>Hernandez v. Mesa</u> , 137 S. Ct. 2003 (2017).....	13
<u>Hernandez v. Mesa</u> , 140 S.Ct. 735 (2020).....	15
<u>Holly v. Scott</u> , 434 F.3d 287 (4th Cir. 2006).....	14
<u>Huang v. Board of Governors of University of North Carolina</u> , 902 F.2d 1134 (4th Cir. 1990).....	26
<u>Jones v. North Carolina Prisoner’s Union</u> , 433 U.S. 119 (1977).....	22
<u>L.J. v. Wilbon</u> , 633 F.3d 297.....	28
<u>Lebron v. Rumsfeld</u> , 670 F.3d 540 (4th Cir. 2012).....	15
<u>McLean v. United States</u> , 566 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2009).....	20
<u>Overton v. Bazzetta</u> , 539 U.S. 126 (2003).....	21
<u>Owens ex rel. Owens v. Lott</u> , 372 F.3d 267 (4th Cir. 2004).....	23
<u>Pearson v. Callahan</u> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	24
<u>Putney v. Likin</u> , 656 F. App'x 632 (4th Cir. 2016)	29
<u>Raub v. Campbell</u> , 785 F.3d 876 (4th Cir. 2015).....	26
<u>Reichle v. Howards</u> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012).....	17, 25
<u>Saucier v. Katz</u> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	24
<u>Tun-Cos v. Perrotte</u> , 922 F.3d 514 (4th Cir. 2019).....	15

<u>United States ex rel. Becker v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.,</u> 305 F.3d 284 (4th Cir.2002).....	28
<u>Wilkie v. Robbins,</u> 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	18
<u>Wood v. Moss,</u> 572 U.S. 744 (2014).....	13
<u>Ziglar v. Abbasi,</u> 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	passim

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3621(b)	4
18 U.S.C. § 4042(a)	3,20

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 541.20.....	3
28 C.F.R. § 541.21.....	3
28 C.F.R. § 542.10(a)	5
28 C.F.R. §§ 542.10 through 542.19.....	5
